
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

NOTICE OF 
HEARING

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 

2018

Time: 10.00 AM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.

Councillors on the Sub-Committee: 

Roy Chamdal (Chairman)
Lynne Allen
Teji Barnes

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date: 

Monday 5 November 2018

If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm: 

1. If you intend to attend the hearing;
2. Whether you wish to be assisted or 

represented by another person;
3. If you wish to request that another person 

appears at the hearing (other than your 
representative) as a witness;

4. Whether you wish to consent to the 
application being determined without your 
presence

5. Any special needs you may require.

Published: Wednesday, 24 October 2018

If this is a public hearing, the agenda is 
available online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
you can use a smart phone camera and 
scan the code below:

Contact: Luke Taylor
Tel: 01895 250 693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting 
(if a public meeting only)

If this meeting is to be held in Public (Part 1) you can 
watch it on the Council's YouTube channel, live or 
archived after the meeting. Residents and the media 
are also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. Any 
individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with the 
Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, please contact Democratic Services. 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use. 

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest FIRE 
EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless instructed by a 
Fire Marshal or Security Officer. In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued 
via the tannoy, a Fire Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, 
should make their way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Hearing Protocol
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Part I - Members, Public and Press

Title of Report / Address of 
application

Ward Time Page

5  Application for a Temporary Street 
Trading Licence - Telephone Boxes 
outside 163 High Street, Junction with 
Baker's Yard, Uxbridge, UB8 1JZ

Uxbridge North 
(on boundary line with 

Uxbridge South)

10:00am 13 - 56



This page is intentionally left blank



Street Trading Hearing Protocol for Licensing Sub-Committees 

Street Trading Hearing Protocol
Approved by the Licensing Committee

17 October 2017

This protocol outlines the procedures that will be followed in relation to hearings held under the 
London Local Authorities Act 1990 to consider the grant or renewal or variation or revocation of a 
Street Trading Licence

Page 1

Agenda Annex



Street Trading Hearing Protocol for Licensing Sub-Committees  

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Timescales

3 Persons who must be notified 
by a hearing

4 Information to be provided in 
a Notice of Hearing.

5 Failure of parties to attend a 
hearing

6 Procedure at the hearing 

7 Determination of 
applications- time limits

8 Record of proceedings

9 Irregularities 

10 Notices

11 Appeals

Page 2



Street Trading Hearing Protocol for Licensing Sub-Committees  

1. Introduction

 
1.1 Part III of The London Local Authorities Act 1990 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") 

provide that a Council shall  determine for itself the procedure to be followed at a 
hearing.

1.2 These procedures set out the way in which the Licensing Authority (hereinafter referred 
to as  "the Authority") will conduct hearings under the Act for the grant or renewal or 
revocation or variation of a permanent or temporary Street Trading Licence.

2. Timescales

2.1 Any trader who applies for a grant or renewal or variation  of a street trading licence 
shall receive at least 21 calendar days' notice:

2.1.1 that representations have been received against his/her street trading 
application; and. 

2.1.2That the application will be determined by a Licensing Sub-Committee;

2.2 Where an application to revoke a street trading licence is received, the trader shall 
receive at least 21 calendar days' notice :

2.2.1 Specifying the name of the authority applying for the revocation; and;

2.2.2 Confirming that the application to revoke the licence will be determined by a 
Licensing Sub-Committee.

2 Timescales for Notice of Hearing to be given

2.2 The Authority shall give Notice of Hearing no later than 21 calendar days before the first 
day on which the hearing is to be held.

2.3 Where a hearing will take more than one day, the Authority must arrange for the hearing 
to take place on consecutive days. 

3 Persons who must be notified of a hearing 

4.1 The persons who must be notified of a hearing are set out below as a summary:

 The Trader or proposed trader in an application for the grant, renewal or variation of a 
licence;

Page 3



Street Trading Hearing Protocol for Licensing Sub-Committees  

 Any applicant for the variation or revocation of a licence issued under Part III of the 
London Local Authorities Act 1990;

 Any person who has made representations about an application for the grant or 
renewal or variation or revocation of a licence.

4 Information to be provided in a Notice of Hearing 

5.1 The information and documentation that must accompany the Notice of Hearing relating 
to an application for the grant or revewal or variation or revocation of a licence includes:

 The procedure to be followed at the hearing; 
 The method and time limit by which a party may inform the Sub-Committee of 

their intention to attend and/or to be assisted or represented by any person 
whether legally qualified or not;

 The right to question any other party;
 The right to address the Authority;
 The method and time limit by which a party may call witnesses to give evidence 

at the hearing
 The consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the 

hearing;

5.2 The Notice of Hearing will ask all parties to attend a briefing session 20 minutes before 
the hearing begins. At this briefing the Council's Legal Advisor will be available to answer 
questions or provide any clarification. 

5.3 The Authority's Licensing Officer will prepare a report for the consideration by the 
Committee.  This will be sent to the Trader with the Notice of Hearing.

5.4 The report prepared by the Authority's Licensing Officer will contain details of any 
objections received related to an application for the grant or renewal or variation or 
revocation of a street trading licence.  The report will also provide the grounds upon 
which the decision of the Sub-Committee will be based.

2. Notice of Reply

6.1 On receipt of the Notice of Hearing, all parties must inform the Authority no later than 48 
hours before the date of the hearing  whether they:

 Intend to attend or be represented at the hearing;
 Wish to request that another person appear at the hearing (other than their 

representative) as a witness. If such a request is made, it should be 
accompanied by details of the name of that person and a brief description of the 
point or points about which that person may be able to assist the hearing.

Page 4



Street Trading Hearing Protocol for Licensing Sub-Committees  

6.2 Each party should send the Notice of Reply to the Democratic Services Department, 
London Borough of Hillingdon, Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB8 1UW. The 
Notice of Reply will specify the deadline for sending it back to the Council. 

 

3. Failure of parties to attend the hearing

7.1 If a party has informed the Authority that they will not be attending or be represented at 
the hearing it may proceed in their absence. 

3.1 If a party does not give notice that they will not be attending but fails to attend and is 
not represented the Authority may either:

(a) Adjourn the hearing if it considers it to be necessary in the public interest; or 
(b) Hold the hearing in the party's absence. 

3.2 If the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, it will consider at the hearing 
the application, the representation or notice previously submitted by the party. 

3.3 If the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date it must forthwith notify the parties 
of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. 

4. Procedure at the hearing 

4.1 Composition of Sub-Committee 

4.2 The Sub-Committee will, usually consist of three members appointed from members of 
the Authority's Licensing Committee.

4.3 A Sub-Committee hearing will not proceed unless at least two members of the Sub-
Committee are present and able to form a properly constituted Sub-Committee.

Page 5



Street Trading Hearing Protocol for Licensing Sub-Committees  

4.4 The general room layout for the hearing will be as outlined below

  

The meeting may, if held in public, be broadcast live by the Council. Both audio and video of 
those speaking will therefore be recorded and available publicly online. 

Chairman
With legal 
advisor and 
clerk by side

Council’s 
Regulatory 

Services Officer 
presenting

2 Elected 
Councillors

Applicant
Officers making 
representations 

Objectors / 
Residents

General seating for Public & Press 
(if meeting in public)

Page 6



Street Trading Hearing Protocol for Licensing Sub-Committees  

4.5 The usual order of proceedings will be as set out below, but may vary depending on 
the nature of the hearing:

Order of proceedings

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors, explaining the 
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing.

The Officer will introduce the report and will outline 
the matter before the Sub-Committee, giving any 
relevant background information. Members may 
ask questions of the officer.

Introduction by Regulatory 
Services Officer

The Applicant or the person representing him/her 
will be invited to address the Sub-Committee. The 
Sub-Committee may ask questions.  

The Applicant

Officers of the Council and/or any Officer who 
performs an enforcement function in relation to the 
Act   will be invited to address the Sub-Committee.  
Councillors may ask questions of the Responsible 
Authorities.

Any Officer who has 
submitted representations

Other people who have made formal 
representations will be invited to address the Sub-
Committee. Where there are a number of parties 
making similar representations the Chairman will 
expect the parties to nominate a spokesperson to 
make the representations. The Sub-Committee may 
ask questions.

Residents / objectors etc.. 
who have submitted formal 

representations 

 DISCUSSION LED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE
 The Chairman will lead the discussion.  This will be a chance for all parties to provide comments on any 

submissions that have been made to the Sub-Committee.

The Chairman will invite the parties to the hearing, in 
reverse order, to make brief closing remarks on the 
application. The Applicant makes the final closing 
remarks. 

Closing remarks from 
each party

The Sub-Committee will remain in the room to 
deliberate and make their decision, with only the 
Legal Advisor and the Clerk to the Sub- Committee 
remaining. All others present will be asked to leave 
the room. 

Sub-Committee 
deliberates

Parties may return to the room when invited to do so 
and the Chairman will announce the decision.  The 
Chairman will remind the Applicant that the decision 
will be sent to them in writing. There can be no further 
questions or statements.

Chairman announces the 
decision

Page 7



Street Trading Hearing Protocol for Licensing Sub-Committees  

4.6 All parties to the Sub-Committee hearing or their representative may address the Sub-
Committee when invited by the Chairman to do so. 

4.7 Sub-Committee may allow the parties to question any other party (if permission is given) 
and to address the relevant committee, but will seek in all cases to avoid repetition of 
matters (whether included in written material
[...]
tions once they are lodged will be available for viewing on Hillingdon Council's 
website at www.hillingdon.gov.uk and in the Civic Centre Offices by appointment with 
the Regulatory Services Department during working hours. 

Page 10

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Street Trading Hearing Protocol for Licensing Sub-Committees  

14.3 The address and contact details for Democratic Services are:

Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon
Phase Two, Council Chambers
Civic Centre
Uxbridge
UB8 1UW

Telephone: 01895 250470
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

14.4 The address and contact details for Legal Services are:

Legal Services Department 
3E/04
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW
DX: 45101 Uxbridge

Page 11

mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I - Public
Licensing Sub-Committee – 8 November 2018 

APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY STREET TRADING LICENCE

Committee Licensing Sub-Committee

Officer Contact Jhini Mukherjee, Licensing Service
01895 277433

Papers with report Appendix 1 - Application Form with plans submitted on 18 
September 2018
Appendix 2 - Location map and photos 
Appendix 3 - Objection from Cllr Keith Burrows, dated 28 
September 2018
Appendix 4 - Objection from Cllr David Yarrow, dated 20 
September 2018
Appendix 5(1) - Application for planning permission for change of 
use of the telephone kiosks
Appendix 5(2) - Planning Permission for  retail purposes
Appendix 6 - Deed of Lease, dated 01 August 2018

Ward name Uxbridge North ward (on the boundary line with Uxbridge South)

1.0 SUMMARY

           An application has been received for a new street trading licence for trading from a one 
metre pitch in front of two redundant red telephone kiosks. These are located on the 
footway outside 163 High Street, Junction with Baker's Yard, Uxbridge, UB8 1JZ 

          The application has attracted two objections. One from Councillor Keith Burrows and the 
other from Councillor David Yarrow. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee grant the licence as applied for having regard to 
Section 25(5) of The London Local Authorities Act 1990 and the Council's adopted Street 
Trading Policy. 

                 
3.0 APPLICATION

3.1 Name of applicant
Mrs Fatima Inam-Ul-Haq

Name of assistant
Mr Umer Shahzad

3.2 Type of application applied for
Application for a new temporary pitch licence. 

3.3 Pitch licence details
The application is for a pitch projecting one metre from the edge of the two telephone 
kiosks. The area will be used to display a selection of non-alcoholic drinks, 
confectionaries and cigarettes and tobacco products. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Part I - Public
Licensing Sub-Committee – 8 November 2018 

3.4 A site map and photos of the local area are attached as Appendix 2

4.0 CONSULTATION

4.1 Closing date for objections
10 October 2018

4.2 The relevant consultees were notified of the application on 19 September 2018. The 
consultees were:

 Highways
 Anti Social Behaviour and Environment team
 Ward Councillors

5.0 Responses to the consultation

5.1 We have received two objections relating to this application. One is from Councillor    
Keith Burrows and the other from Councillor David Yarrow.  

           
The objections are appended in Appendices 3, and 4 respectively.  

5.2 No objection was received from the Highways Service or the Anti Social Behaviour and 
Environment Team. 

6.0 FURTHER INFORMATION

6.1 The rise of the mobile phone and a decline in payphone usage has resulted in a drastic 
reduction in  the number of phone boxes across the UK and  the redundant kiosks are 
now increasingly being put to inventive uses, from miniature art galleries to pint-sized 
pubs, shops, flower stalls, etc. The red telephone box which is so quintessentially British 
and was once a common sight across the land has been repurposed for the 21st century.

                        
6.2    A planning permission was granted to Thinking Outside the Box, a charitable trust, on 5 

October 2015, for change of use of the three redundant telephone kiosks on the footway 
outside 163 High Street Uxbridge to three A1 retail units. The application for planning 
permission for change of use and the subsequent Planning Permission for retail 
purposes is attached as Appendix 5(1) and Appendix 5(2) respectively. 

6.3    Thinking Outside the Box, in association with the Red Kiosk Company, are redefining the 
usage of these telephone boxes across UK to suit modern day needs and requirements 
and in the process have leased out two of these boxes on the footway outside 163 High 
Street Uxbridge to the applicant, Fatima Inam-Ul-Haq of Original Warrior Ltd, on 1 
August 2018. A copy of the Deed of Lease is attached as Appendix 6.

 
6.4   The applicant first came to our attention when she made attempts to start trading from 

these premises earlier in the year without the correct street trading permissions in place. 
Subsequently, she was issued with fixed penalty notices and advised to obtain a street 
trading licence prior to commencement of further trading activities. She was also strongly 
advised to modify the fixtures, fittings and equipment that was being used so that she 
was fully compliant with the Grade 2 listing restrictions.

          

Page 14



Part I - Public
Licensing Sub-Committee – 8 November 2018 

6.5   This is a fresh application with revised plans and this valid Street Trading Application was 
considered by us only after the unresolved matters relating to Planning were determined. 
We also understand that the Councils Heritage and Conservation Team accept the 
revised fixtures, fittings and equipment proposed.

6.6 The applicant has made a valid street trading application for a pitch and has provided us 
with all the requisite details of the proposed installations in the plans submitted with the 
application form. A copy of the application form and pl
[...]
i

Jhini Mukherjee

Appendix 3 - Objection from Cllr Keith Burrows, dated 28 September 2018

Page 33

mailto:licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk


28/09/2018 Hillingdon.gov.uk Mail - Re: New Street Trading pitch application - Original Warrior Ltd/Red Phone boxes

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/AICTVbny9_UmkI28MK8xkpUwNKvW1scaU8b2Hzq5tTGVymwTq9iO/u/0/?ui=2&ik=d5975bed60&jsver=BvROmc-… 2/3

Licensing Service
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre 
High Street 
Uxbridge UB8 1UW
01895 277433 
licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk

On 27 September 2018 at 18:13, Cllr Keith Burrows <kburrows@hillingdon.gov.uk> wrote: 
Dear team

I totally agree with councillor Yarrow and I oppose this application.  If the phone boxes are no longer
required remove them and open up the high street for all those who come to Uxbridge.

I feel the sale of such items from this location is not conducive with the look of the high street either.

Kind regards

Cllr Keith Burrows  

Sent from my iPhone

On 19 Sep 2018, at 11:17, Applications Processing Team <applicationsprocessingteam@hi
llingdon.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear All

We have received the following new Street Trading pitch application:

Original Warrior Limited/Mrs Fatima Inam-Ul-Haq
Pitch: Red Phone boxes, outside 163 High Street, Uxbridge
Opening/closing times: Monday - Sunday, 8am - 8pm
Goods on display: soft drinks, fizzy drinks, confectionery, cigarettes

Please submit any objections or comments by 10th October 2018.

Regards
Kerry

Applications Processing Team
London Borough of Hillingdon
Residents Services
Civic Centre, 3N/04
High Street, Uxbridge
UB8 1UW

Please note our new number is
Tel. 01895 558 311

Please Note:

We aim to respond to all queries within 72 hours.

Applications will be looked at within 5 working days and subsequently determined
within the time limits specified on our website.

<PLANS.pdf>

Page 34

mailto:licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto:kburrows@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto:applicationsprocessingteam@hillingdon.gov.uk
https://maps.google.com/?q=163+High+Street,+Uxbridge&entry=gmail&source=g


   Appendix 4 - Objection from Cllr David Yarrow, dated 20 September 2018

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5(1) - application for planning permission for change of use of the telephone 
kiosks

Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5(2) - Planning Permission for retail purposes

Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6 - Deed of Lease, dated 01 August 2018

Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56


	Agenda
	 Hearing Protocol
	5 Application for a Temporary Street Trading Licence - Telephone Boxes outside 163 High Street, Junction with Baker's Yard, Uxbridge, UB8 1JZ
	Redacted - Appendix 1 - Application Form with plans submitted on 18 September 2018
	APP FORM
	PLANS

	Appendix 2 - Location map and photos
	Appendix 2 - Location map and photos
	Photos of phone boxes

	Appendix 3 - Objection from Cllr Keith Burrows, dated 28 September 2018
	Appendix 4 - Objection from Cllr David yarrow, dated 20 September 2018
	Appendix 5(1) - Application for planning permission for change of use of the telephone kiosks
	Appendix 5(2) - Planning Permission for retail purposes
	Redacted - Appendix 6 - Deed of Lease, dated 01 August 2018






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

8 November 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Roy Chamdal (Chairman)
Lynne Allen
Teji Barnes

LBH Officers Present: 
Jhini Mukherjee, Licensing Officer
Kerrie Munro
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

Ward Councillors Present:
Councillor David Yarrow

Also Present:
Mrs Fatima Inam-Ul-Haq, Applicant
Mr Ali Ben Khalid, Applicant’s Representative 

32.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

33.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

34.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was agreed that all items were marked Part I, and would be considered in public.

35.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

36.    APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY STREET TRADING LICENCE - TELEPHONE 
BOXES OUTSIDE 163 HIGH STREET, JUNCTION WITH BAKER'S YARD, 
UXBRIDGE, UB8 1JZ  (Agenda Item 5)

Introduction by the Licensing Officer:

Ms Jhini Mukherjee, Licensing Officer at the London Borough of Hillingdon, introduced 
the report relating to an application for a temporary street trading licence from a one 



metre pitch in front of two redundant red telephone kiosks. These are located on the 
footway outside 163 High Street, at the junction with Baker’s Yard, Uxbridge, UB8 1JZ.

Ms Mukherjee stated that, on 8 August 2018, the applicant was found to be trading 
unlicensed and was told to apply for a street trading licence. A fine was issued to the 
applicant, and this fine was paid in full. An application was then submitted for a street 
trading licence, and his application received two objections, from Councillor Keith 
Burrows and Councillor David Yarrow.

Members were informed that there were no objections to the application from the Anti-
Social Behaviour and Environment Team, nor the Highways Team, and while the 
applicant had yet to comply with planning restrictions, this was an issue that was to be 
determined by the Planning Officers or the Planning Committee.

The Sub-Committee heard that the site of the application was in the proximity of two 
other tobacconists and a number of shops that were selling confectionary. Ms 
Mukherjee clarified the operating times for the application that were confirmed by the 
applicant as 0800-1800 on Monday to Fridays, 0800-1900 on Saturdays, and 0900-
1800 on Sundays and Bank Holidays. Responding to the Chairman’s questioning, Ms 
Mukherjee confirmed that these opening times were similar to those of nearby shops.

Representation by the Applicant:

The Sub-Committee were informed by the applicant that they had previously attempted 
to trade on the site but were unaware that they needed a licence to do so, and this led 
to a penalty notice. Following this, the applicant sought more information on street 
trading, improved their knowledge of the situation and applied for a street trading 
licence to sell non-alcoholic drinks, confectionary and tobacco.

The applicant’s representative noted that the applicant was aware of the objections, but 
stated that these would be dealt with at the planning stage of the application. 

Members heard that the chillers detailed in the plans would be stored inside the red 
telephone kiosks, while a trader would also be able to sit inside and there was enough 
space for waste to be stored in a bin within the kiosks too. 

Responding to questioning from the Sub-Committee, the applicant’s representative 
confirmed that the chillers were small and would be taken out of the kiosks in the 
morning and replaced once trading had ended for the day. Councillors were also 
informed that the applicant was not anticipating a lot of waste, but there would be a 
container for waste and this would be taken away at the end of the day and disposed of 
in the applicant’s own personal bin. The applicant’s representative confirmed that stock 
would be carried from a car to the kiosk at 07:30 before opening hours, with 24 cans of 
fizzy drinks and two boxes of chocolate bars, and once the stock had all been 
purchased on any given day, it would not be re-stocked until the next day.

The Sub-Committee asked about the applicant’s experience, and heard that the 
applicant had experience in trading and worked at a bazaar in East Ham. Members 
were informed that currently the applicant and her husband would run the business 
themselves, but future plans included two full-time staff and two part-time staff on the 
stand, although any recruitment plans were on hold until the relevant permissions had 
been granted. The applicant’s representative confirmed that the company was 
registered, but no licensing training had been undertaken by staff or the applicant. 

Representation by Interested Parties:



Councillor David Yarrow confirmed that he was also speaking on behalf of Councillor 
Burrows, and that the objections were based upon the lack of trading space in the area 
and the obstructions that street trading at the site would cause. Councillor Yarrow 
noted that there was nowhere for a car to park to unload the stock and the Committee 
heard that the area outside the station was very busy, there were concerns that queues 
would lead to congestion and obstructions. Due to the traffic and footfall obstructions, 
Councillor Yarrow requested that the application was turned down.

Discussion:

Ms Mukherjee noted that the Highways Officer was best placed to comment on the 
concerns surrounding obstructions and the congestion, and it was noted that the 
officers had been consulted and confirmed that there were no concerns about safety 
and enough space for a small pitch as was proposed. As such, the Highways Team 
had confirmed that they did not envisage any issues if the licence was granted.

The Sub-Committee were informed by the Legal Advisor of the two separate processes 
that were involved for the proposed business at this site. The Legal Advisor highlighted 
the need for the applicants to make an application for planning operations, and another 
application to the planning listed building department, but the Sub-Committee heard 
that these issues were not relevant to the licensing hearing on this day.

Responding to questioning from Councillors, the applicant’s representative confirmed 
that stock would be purchased in bulk from pound-shops and registered wholesalers, 
and while the company was not currently VAT registered, it would be if the relevant 
licences and permissions were granted.

Members asked how the applicant would deal with congestion caused by footfall at the 
site, and were informed that more staff would be recruited if necessary to serve 
customers. The applicant stated that they hoped to be coming to a busy area as it 
would be good for a small business, and do not want to break Council policies or cause 
obstructions in the local area, and would act accordingly. 

The applicant’s representative confirmed that any waste or mess around the site would 
be cleaned by the applicant or staff on the site with a broom and brush, but there was 
not much mess anticipated.

The Chairman noted that there was competition in the vicinity of the site, and asked the 
applicant if the area needed another confectionary and tobacco vendor. The applicant’s 
representative confirmed that there were a few retailers nearby, and they were aware 
of the competition, but the area was busy and due to the footfall there would be a lot of 
people passing by who may choose to buy from them instead of the nearby shops.

Responding to questioning from the Committee, the applicant’s representative noted 
that most of the items for sale would be removed from the site at the end of the day if 
they had not already been sold, although some stock, including cigarettes, may be left 
locked in the kiosk overnight.

When asked whether the applicant knew about the Council’s licensing objectives, the 
applicant’s representative stated that they were not aware of these.

Councillor Yarrow noted that the information that had been heard at the Sub-
Committee Hearing did not change his mind and that the application would cause 
congestion at the site and should be refused.



The applicant’s representative commented that the both he and the applicant wanted to 
become a part of the local community. The Committee heard that both the applicant 
and her representative had retail experience and would appreciate the opportunity to 
prove themselves on the site.

Committee Deliberation:

All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision. During deliberations, Councillor Lynne Allen indicated that she would not 
support the application.

All parties were invited back into the room for the Chairman to announce the majority 
decision of the Sub-Committee.

The Decision:

The Sub-Committee has considered this application and taken into account evidence and 
submissions from all of the parties. In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee has taken into 
account the relevant provisions of Part III of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 and the 
Council’s Street Trading Policy.

The Sub-Committee* has decided, on a balance of probabilities, to grant a temporary street 
trading licence for a period of three months subject to the following conditions:  

1. The Licence Holder must adhere to the London Borough of Hillingdon's Street 
Trading Policy;

2. The Licence Holder ensure the site location is kept clean at all times during 
operation;

3. The Licence Holder must remove all of their waste daily from the site in 
accordance with council policy;

4. The Licence Holder must purchase their stock from a VAT registered business, 
with receipt retained for 6 months.

The applicant has no right to appeal against this decision. The applicant has the right to 
challenge the decision by judicial review.

*this decision was decided by a majority of the sub-committee, however, Councillor 
Lynne Allen asked for it to be noted that she voted against the application.

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 12.13 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693. Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


